## Town of Pelican Minutes of Regular Board Meeting July 5<sup>th,</sup> 2022

The regular meeting of the Town of Pelican Board was called to order by Chairman Gerald Roou on Monday, July 5<sup>th,</sup> 2022, at 7:00 p.m. in the Pelican Town Hall. Notice of the meeting was posted in accordance with Wisconsin's Open Meeting Law.

Roll call: Present were Chairman Gerald Roou, Supervisor Dave Hollands, Constable James Cates, and Clerk Mike Ring.

Motion/second Hollands/Roou to approve the July 5<sup>th,</sup> 2022, agenda. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Hollands/Roou to approve minutes of the regular town board meeting of June 20<sup>rth</sup> 2022. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

15 Minutes of informal public comments – Walter Gager was back asking for E. Cottage Rd to be re-blacked topped. Claim it hasn't been done since 1948. Mr. Gager was informed we still have many roads in worse shape and that we couldn't provide him a date of when it would be fixed. Chairman Roou did tell him he would go look at it again.

Motion/second Hollands/Roou to approve winning bid from Pitlick and Wick in the amount of \$12,184.68 to chip and crack seal of Lake Thompson Rd. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Hollands/Roou to approve driveway permit for PE-203-3 on Hilltop Rd. All Aye on vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Hollands/Roou to pay vouchers 9622–9643 in the amount of \$29,844.78 All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Hollands/Roou accept the treasurer's report as presented. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Roou/Hollands to adjourn at 7:32 p.m. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

/s/Mike Ring, Clerk Town of Pelican